CIRCUIT COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN CRIMINAL DIVISION MILWAUKEE COUNTY

CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

STATE OF WISCONSIN . DA Case No,:2015ML002535
- Plaintiff,
Vs, Complaining Witness:

Special Agent Vern Barnes

Staten, Tawanda L. Court Case No.:
5766 N, 76" Street :
Milwaukee, W1 53218

DOB: 10/20/1979
: Defendant,

THE ABOVE NAMED COMPLAINING WITNESS BEING DULY SWORN, ON INFORMATION
AND BELIEF STATES THAT:

Count 1: CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT UNAUTHORIZED USE OF AN ENTITY'S IDENTIFYING
INFORMATION OR DOCUWENTS, REPEATER

The above-named defendant during January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2012, at 5766 North 76"
Street, in the City of Milwaukee, and other locations within Milwaukee County, isconsin, with
intent that a crime be committed, did combine with another for the purpose of committing a
crime, to wit;

Unauthorized Use of an Entity's Identifying Information, whereby one of
the conspirators intentionally uses the identifying information of an entity,
without the authorization or consent of the entity and by representing she
is acting with the authorization or consent the entity, to obtain money.

and furthermore, one or more of the conspirators did an act to effect the conspiracy's object,
contrary ‘o sections 943.203(2)(a), 939.50(3)(h), 939.31, and 939.62(1)(b), Wis. Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than
Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (6) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdemeanors durlng the five year period
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and unreversed,
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, if the prior convictions were misdemeanors.

Count 2: CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT FRAUDULENT CLAIM/NCOME TAX CREDIT,
- REPEATER

" The above-named defendant during January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2012, at 5766 North 76"
Street, in the City of Milwaukee, and other locations within Mitwaukee County, Wisconsin, with
intent that a crimé be committed, did combine with another for the purpese of committing a
crime, to wit:
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_Filing a Fraudulent Claim for Credii, whereby one of the conspirators,
with intent to defraud, files a claim for a Homestead Credit that is false,

and furthermore, one or more of the conspirators did an act fo effect the conspiracy's object,
contrary to sections 71.83(2)(b){4}, 939.50(3}(h}, 939.31, and 939.62(1)(b), Wis. Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than
-Ten Thousand Dollars {$10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (6) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1}(b) Wis. Stats;, because the defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdemeanors during the five year period
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and unreversed,
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, if the prior convictions were misdemeanors.

Count 3: THEFT BY FRAUD (VALUE EXCEEDING $10,000) - PTAC, AS APARTY TO A
CRIME, REPEATER

The above~-named defendant during January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2012, at 777 East
Wisconsin Ave., in the City of Milwaukee, and other tocations within Milwaukee County, -
Wisconsin, as party to a crime, did obtain fitle to property of another person, exceeding $10,000
in value, by intentionally deceiving that person with a false representation, which the defendant
knew to be false and which the defendant made with intenf to defraud, and which did defraud
the person to whom it was made, contrary to sections 943.20{1)(d) & (3)(c), 939.50(3)(g),
939.05, 971.36(3), and 939.62(1)(b), Wis. Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class G Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than
Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), or imprisoned not more than ten (10) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(b) Wis. Stats,, because the defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdemeanors during the five year period
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and unreversed,
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, if tha prior convictions were misdemeanors,

Count 4: FRAUDULENT CLAINM/INCONE TAX CREDIT - PTAC, AS A PARTY TO A CRIME,
REPEATER -

" The above-named defendant, on or about April 18, 2011, at 5766 North 76" Street, in the City of

Milwaukee, and other locations within Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as party to a crime, did,
with intent to defraud, file a claim for a Homestead Credit that was faise, contrary to sections
71.83(2)(b){(4), 939.50(3)(h), 939.05, and 939.62(1)(b), Wis. Stats,

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than
Ten Thousand Doilars ($10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (6) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant is a
repeater, having beeti convicted of at least three misdemeanors during the five year period
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and unreversed,
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by hot more than two
years, if the prior convictions were misdemeanors.
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Count 5: FRAUDULENT CLAIM/INCOME TAX CREDIT - PTAC, AS A PARTY TO A CRIME,
REPEATER

The above-named defendant, on or about May 4, 2011, at 5766 Noyth 76" Street, in the City of
Milwaukee, and other locations within Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as party to a crime, did,
with intent to defraud, file a claim for a Homestead Credit that was false, contrary to sections
71.83(2)(b){(4), 939.50(3)(h), 939.05, and 939.82(1)(b); Wis. Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant may be fined not mare than
Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (6) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1}(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdemeanors during the five year period
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and unreversed,
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, if the prior convictions were misdemeanaors.

Count 6: FRAUDULENT CLAINMI/INCOME TAX CREDIT - PTAC, AS A PARTY TO A CRIME,
REPEATER '

The above-named defendant, on or about March 16, at 5766 North 76" Sireet, in the City of
Milwaukee, and other locations within Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as party to a crime, did,
with intent to defraud, file a claim for a Homestead Credit that was false, contrary to sections
71.83(2){b)(4), 939.50(3)(h}, 939.05, and 939.62(1)(b), Wis. Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than
Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (6) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec, 939.62(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendani is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdemeanors during the five year period
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and unreversed,
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, if the prior convictions were misdemeanors.

Count 7: FRAUDULENT GLAIM/INCOWE TAX CREDIT - PTAC, AS A PARTY TO A CRIWE,
REPEATER '

The above-named defendant, on or about May 4, 2011, at 5766 North 76" Street, in the City of
Mitwaukee, and other locations within Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as party to a crime, did,
with intent to defraud, file a claim for a Homestead Credit that was false, contrary to sections
71.83(2)(b){4), 939.50(3)¢{h), 939.05, and 939,62(1)(b), Wis, Stats. :

- Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant rhay be fined not more than
* Ten Thousand Dolars ($10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (6) years, or both.

 And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 839.62(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdemeanors during the five year period
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and unreversed,
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, If the prior convictions were misdemeanors.

1
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Count 8: FRAUDULENT CLAIM/INCOME TAX CREDIT - PTAC, AS A PARTY TO A CRINE,
REPEATER | -

The above-named defendant, on or about May 4, 2011, at 5766 North 76" Street, in the City of
Milwaukee, and other locations within Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as party to a crime, did,
with intent to defraud, file a claim for a Homestead Credit that was false, contrary to sections
71.83(2)(b}(4), 939.50(3}(h), 939.05, and 939.62{1}b}, Wis. Stats. :

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than
Ten Thousand Doliars ($10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (6) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 839.62(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdemeanors during the five year period
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and unreversed,
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, if the prior convictions were misdemeanors.

Count 9: FRAUDULENT CLAINM/INCONE TAX CREDIT - PTAC, AS A PARTY TO A CRIVE,
REPEATER ' '

The above-named defendant, on or about May 12, 2011, at 5766 North 76™ Street, in the City of
Milwaukee, and other locations within Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as party to a crime, did,
with intent to defraud, file a claim for a Homestead Credit that was false, contrary to sections
71.83(2)(b)(4), 939.50(3)(h), 939.05, and 939.62(1)(b), Wis, Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than
Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (6) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdemeanors during the five year period
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and unreversed,
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, if the prior convictions were misdemeanors.

Couht 10: FRAUDULENT CLAIM/INCOME TAX CREDIT - PTAC, AS A PARTY TO A CRIME,
REPEATER

The above-named defendant, on or about May 9, 2011, at 5766 North 76" Street, in the City of
Miwaukee, and other iocations within Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as party to a crime, did,
with intent to defraud, file a claim for a Homestead Credit that was false, contrary to sections
71.83(2)(b)(4), 939.50(3)(h), 939.05, and 938.62(1)(b), Wis. Stats,

Upon conviction for this offense, a Ciass H Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than
Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (6) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least thrée misdemeanors during the five year period
immediately preceding the commission of this effense, which remain of record and unreversed,
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, if the prior convictions were misdemeanors,
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Count 11: FRAUDULENT CLAIN/INCOME TAX CREDIT - PTAC, AS A PARTY TO A CRINE,
REPEATER

The above-named defendant, on or about Aprit 18, 2011, at 5766 North 76" Street, in the City of
Milwaukee, and other locations within Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as party to a crime, did, -
‘with intent to defraud, file a claim for a Homestead Credit that was faise, contrary {0 sections
71.83(2)(b)(4), 939.50(3)(h), 939,05, and 939.62(1}(b), Wis. Stats.

~ Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant m,a'y be fined not more than
Ten Thousand Doliars ($10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (8) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec, 939.62(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdemeanors during the five year period
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and unreversed,
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, If the prior convictions were misdsmeanors. C

Count 12: FRAUDULENT CLAIM/INCOME TAX CREDIT - PTAC, AS A PARTY TO A CRIME,
REPEATER

The above-named defendant, on or about April 18, 2011, at 5766 North 76" Street, in the City of
Miiwaukee, and other locations within Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as party to a crime, did,
with intent to defraud, file a claim for a Homestead Credit that was false, contrary to sections
71.83(2)(b)(4), 939.50(3)(h), 939.05, and 939.62(1)(b), Wis. Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than
Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (8) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(b) Wis, Stats., because the defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdemeanors during the five year period
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and unreversed,
the maximum term of Imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, if the prior convictions were misdemeanors.

Count 13: UNAUTHORIZED USE OF AN ENTITY'S IDENTIFYING INFORWMATION OR
DOCUMENTS - PTAC, AS A PARTY TO A CRIME, REPEATER

The above-named defendant, on or about February 22, 2011, at 5766 North 76" Street, in the
City of Milwaukee, and other locations within Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as pariy to a crime,
did intentionally use the identifying information of an entity without the authorization or consent
of the entity and by representing that she was acting with the authorization or consent of the

-~ entity, to obtain money, contrary to sections 943.203(2)(a), 939.50(3)(h), 930.05, and
939.62(1)(b), Wis, Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant may he fined not more than
Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (8) years, or both,

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1){b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdemeanors during the five year period
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and unreversed,
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, if the prior convictions were misdemeanors. :
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Count 14: UNAUTHORIZED USE OF AN ENTITY'S IDENTIFYING INFORMATION OR
DOCUMENTS - PTAC, AS A PARTY TO A CRIME, REPEATER

The above-named defendant, on or about February 25, 2011, at 5766 North 76" Street, in the
City of Milwaukee, and other locations within Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as party to a crime,
did intentionally use the identifying information of an entity without the authorization or consent
of the entity and by representing that she was acting with the authorization or consent of the
entity, to obtain money, contrary to sections 943.203(2)(a), 939.50(3)(h), 932.05, and
939.62(1)(b), Wis, Stats, S

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than
Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (6} years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdemeanors during the five year period
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and unreversed,
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, if the prior convictions were misdemeanors.

Count 15; UNAUTHORIZED USE OF AN ENTITY'S IDENTIFYING INFORMATION OR
DOCUMENTS - PTAC, AS A PARTY TO A CRIME, REPEATER

The above-named defendant, on or about June 30, 2011, at 5766 North 76" Street, in the City
of Milwaukee, and other locations within Milwaukee Gounty, Wisconsin, as party to a crime, did
intentionally use the identifying information of an entity without the authorization or consent of
the entity and by representing that she was acting with the authorization or consent of the entity,
{o obtain money, contrary to sections 943.203(2)(a), 939.50(3)(h), 939.05, and 8939.62(1)(h),
Wis, Stats. '

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant may he fined not more than
Ten Thousand Doltars {$10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (8) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdereanors during the five year period
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and unreversed,
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, if the prior convictions were misdemeanors. ‘ :

Count 16; UNAUTHORIZED USE OF AN ENTITY'S IDENTIFYING INFORMATION OR
DOGUWMENTS - PTAC, AS A PARTY TO A CRIME, REPEATER

The above-named defendant, on or about June 24, 2011, at 5766 North 76" Street, in the City
of Milwaukee, and other locations within Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as paity to a crime, did
intentionally use the identifying information of an entity without the authorization or consent of
the entity and by representing that she was acting with the authorization or consent of the entity,
to obtain money, contrary to sections 943.203{2){a}, 939.50(3)(h), 939.05, and 939.62{1)(b},
Wis. Stats. ‘

Upon conviction for this offense, a Glass H Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than
Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (6) years, or both,

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.82(1)(b) Wis. Stais., because the defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdemeanors during the five year period
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immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and unreversed,
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, if the prior convictions were misdemeanors, :

Count 17: UNAUTHORIZED USE OF AN ENTITY'S IDENTIFYING INFORMATION OR
DOCUMENTS - PTAC, AS A PARTY TO A CRIME, REPEATER

The above-named defendant, on or about Septernber 12, 2011, at 5766 North 76" Stree, in the |
City of Milwaukee, and other locations within Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as party to a crime, . R i
did intentionally use the identifying information of an entity without the authorization or consent !
~ of the entity and by representing that she was acting with the authorization or consent of the

antity, to obtain money, contrary to sections 943.203(2)(ay}, 939.50(3)(h), 939.05, and i
939.62(1)(b}, Wis. Stats. . : |

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than
Ten Thousand Doilars ($10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (8) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 938.62(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdemeanors during the five year period
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and unreversed,
the maximum térm of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, if the prior convictions were misdemeanors.

Count 18: UNAUTHORIZED USE OF AN ENTITY'S IDENTIFYING INFORMATION OR
DOCUNMENTS - PTAC, AS A PARTY TO A CRIME, REPEATER

The above-named defendant, on or about June 27, 2011, at 6766 North 76" Street, in the City
of Mifwaukee, and other locations within Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as parly to a crime, did
intentionally use the identifying information of an entity without the authorization or consent of
the entity and by representing that she was acting with the authorization or consent of the entity,
to obtain money, contrary to sections 943.203(2)(a), 939.50(3)(h), 939.05, and 939.62(1)(b),
VVis. Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than
Ten Thousand Doflars {$10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (6) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdemeanors during the five year period
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and unreversed,
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, if the prior convictions were misdemeanors.

Count 19: UNAUTHORIZED USE OF AN ENTITY'S IDENTIFYING INFORMATION OR
DOCUMENTS - PTAC, AS A PARTY TOQ A CRIME, REPEATER

The above-named defendant, on or about September 2, 2011, at 5766 North 76" Street, in the
City of Milwaukee, and other locations within Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as party toa crime,
did intentionally use the identifying Information of an entity without the authorization or consant
of the entity and by representing that she was acting with the authorization oy consent of the
entity, to obtain money, contrary to sections 943.203{2)(a), 939.50(3)(h}, 939.05, and
839.62(1)(b), Wis. Stats.
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Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than
Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000), or imprisoned not more than six () years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1){b) Wis. Stais., because the defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdemeanors during the five year period
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and unreversed, .
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, If the prior convictions were misdemeanors. .

Gount 20: UNAUTHORIZED USE OF AN ENTITY'S IDENTIFYING INFORMATION OR
POGUMENTS - PTAC, AS A PARTY TO A CRIME, REPEATER

The above-named defendant, on or abouf July 11, 2011, at 5766 North 76" Street, in the City of
Milwaukee, and other locations within Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as party o a crime; did
intentionally use the identifying information of an entity without the authorization or consent of
the entity and by representing that she was acting with the authorization or consent of the entity,
to obtain money, contrary to sections 943.203(2)(a), 939.50(3)(h), 939,05, and 938.62(1)(b),
Wis. Stats, _

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than
Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (6) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec, 939.62(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdemeanors during the five year period
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and unreversed, '
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, if the prior convictions were misdemeanors.

Count 21: UNAUTHORIZED USE OF AN ENTITY'S IDENTHYING INFORMATION OR
DOCUWENTS - PTAG, AS A PARTY TO A CRIME, REPEATER -

The above-named defendant, on or about Qctober 10, 2011, at 5766 North 76" Street, in the

City of Milwaukee, and other locations within Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as party fo a crime,

did intentionally use the identifying information of an entity without the authorization or consent

of the entity and by representing that she was acting with the authorization or consent of the

~ entity, to obtain money, contrary to sections 943.203(2)(a), 93¢.50(3)(h), 939.05, and
939.62(1)(b), Wis. Stats. : '

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant may be fined not.more than
Ten Thousand Dollars {$10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (6} years, or both,

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939,62(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdemeanors during the five year period
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and unreversed,
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, if the prior convictions were misdemeanors. '

Count 22; UNAUTHORIZED USE OF AN ENTITY'S IDENTIFYING INFORMATION OR
DOCUMENTS - PTAC, AS A PARTY TO A CRIME, REPEATER

The above-named defendant, on or about August 4, 2011, at 5766 North 76" Street, in the City
of Milwaukee, and other locations within Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as party to a crime, did
intentionally use the identifying information of an entity without the authorization or consent of
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the entity and by representing that she was racting with the authorization or consent of the entity,
to obtain money, contrary to sections 943.203(2)(a), 939.50(3)(h), 939.05, and 939.62(1)(b),
Wis, Stats,

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than
Ten Thousand Dollars {$10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (6) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec, 939.62(1}(b} Wis. Stats., because the defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdemeanors during the five year perlod
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and urreversed,
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, If the prior convictions were misdemeanors.

Count 23: UNAUTHORIZED USE OF AN ENTITY'S IDENTIFYING INFORMATION OR
DOCUMENTS - PTAC, AS A PARTY TO A CRIME, REPEATER :

The above-named defendant, on or about July 26, 2011, at 5766 North 76" Street, in the City of
Milwaukee, and other locations within Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as party to a crime, did
intentionally use the identifying information of an entity without the authorization or consent of
the entity and by representing that she was acting with the authorization or consent of the entity,
to obtain money, contrary to sections 943,203(2)(a), 939.50(3)(h), 939.05, and 939.62{(1)(b),
Wis. Stats. '

Upon convictioh for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than .
Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000), or Imprisoned not more than six (6) years, or both.

* And further, Invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1}(b} Wis. Stats., because the defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdemeanors during the five year nericd
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and unreversed,
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, If the prior convictions were misdemeanors.

Count 24: UNAUTHORIZED USE OF AN ENTITY'S IDENTIFYING INFORMATION QR
DOCUMENTS - PTAC, AS A PARTY TO A CRIME, REPEATER

The above-named defendant, on or about January 28, 2011, at 5766 North 76" Street, in the

City of Milwaukee, and other locations within Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as party to a crime, -

did intentionally use the identifying information of an entity without the authorization or consent
of the entity and by representing that she was acting with the authorization or consent of the
entity, to obtain money, contrary to sections 943.203(2)(a}, 239.50(3)(h}, 939.05, and
939.62(1)(b), Wis, Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than
Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (6) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdemeanors during the five year period
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and unreversed,
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, if the prior convictions were misdemeanors.
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Count 25: FRAUDULENT CLAIM/NCOWIE TAX CREDIT - PTAC, AS A PARTY TO A CRIME,
REPEATER |

The above-named defendant, on or about April 5, 2012, at 5766 North 76" Street, in the City of
Mitwaukee, and other locations within Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as party to a crime, did,
with intent to defraud, file a claim for a Homestead Credit that was false, contrary to sections
71.83(2)(b)(4), 939.50(3)(h), 939.05, and 939.62(1)(b), Wis. Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Clase H Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than
Ten Thousand Dollars {$10,000), or imprisoned not more than six () years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62{1)(b) Wis. Stats., becauss the defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdemeanors during the five year period
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of-record and unreversed,
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, if the prior convictions were misdemeanars. ‘ :

Gount 26: FRAUDULENT CLAINM/INCONE TAX CREDIT - PTAC, AS A PARTY TO A CRIME,
REPEATER

The above-named defendant, on or about April 17, 2012, at 5766 North 76" Street, in the City of
Milwaukee, and other locations within Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as party to a crime, did,
with intent to defraud, file a claim for a Homestead Credit that was false, contrary to sections
71.83(2)(b){(4), 939.50(3)}{h), 939.05, and 938.62(1)(b), Wis. Stats. : :

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than
Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (6) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdemeanors during the five year period
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and unreversed,
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, if the prior convictions were misdemeanors.

Count 27: FRAUDULENT CLAIW/INCOWE TAX CREDIT - PTAC, AS A PARTY TO A CRIME,
REPEATER

The above-named defendant, on or about April 17, 2012, at 5766 North 76" Street, in the City of
Milwaukee, and other locations within Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as party to a crime, did,
with intent to defraud, file a claim for a Homestead Credit that was false, contrary to sections
71.83(2)(b)(4), 939.50(3){h), 939.05, and 939.62(1)(b), Wis. Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class-H Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than
Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000), or imprisoned not mare than six (6) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdemeanors during the five year period
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and unreversed,
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, if the prior convictions were misdemeanors.
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Count 28: FRAUDULENT CLAIN/INCONE TAX CREDIT - PTAC, AS A PARTY TO A CRINE, -
REPEATER _

The above-named defendant, on or about May 29, 2012, at 5766 North 76™ Street, in the City of
‘Milwaukee, and other locations within Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as party to a crime, did,
with intent to defraud, file a claim for a Homestead Credit that was false, contrary to sections
71.83(2)(b)(4), 939.50(3)(h), 939.05, and 939,62{1){b), Wis. Stats. ‘

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felohy, the defendant may. be fined not more than

| ~ Ten Thousand Dollars {$10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (8) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because {he defendant is a
repeater, having been convicted of at least three misdemeanars during the five year period
immediately preceding the commission of this offense, which remain of record and unreversed,
the maximum term of imprisonment for this offense may be increased by not more than two
years, if the prior convictions were misdemeanors. :

1, i have been employed with the Wisconsin Department of Revenue (WDOR}) for 31 years.

. For the last 26 years, | have served as a special agent investigating tax crimes, | have
conducted numerous criminal investigations of income tax, sales tax, corporate franchise tax,
withholding tax, excise tax and homestead credit claims offenses, | am also a certified public

accountant,
Overview

2. My official investigation determined that, from January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2012,
defendant Tawanda Staten engaged in a tax fraud conspiracy that defrauded the State of
Wisconsin out of $234,390, Defendant Staten, together with her sisters Sharon Staten, Angela
Staten, and other co-conspirators, stole these monies by filing over two thousand fraudulent
income tax returns and fraudulent homestead credit claims with WDOR. The fraudulent income
tax returns submitted fictitious wage and tax statements, that misappropriated identifying
information of unwitting employers, to obtain refund of purportedly withheld taxes. The
fraudulent homestead credit claims submitted fictitious rent payment certificates to obtain
payment, COUNTS 1-3 _

3. Defendant Staten's tax fraud conspiracy aiso likely defrauded the United States Department
of Treasury out of several hundred thousand doliars. Federal tax records, available to WDOR,
show fraudutent federal income tax returns were concurrently filed with the fraudulent State of
Wisconsin returns,

4. Defendant Staten filed the fraudulent income tax returns and homestead credit claims using
identities of both complicit persons and unwitting victims. In many instances, defendant Staten
filed returns using the identities of inmates incarcerated in the Mississippi prison system.

5. Defendant Staten filed the fraudulent income tax returns electronically through the infernet.
She filed the fraudulent homestead credit claims on paper forms via the U.S. mali,

6. On May 31, 2012, law enforcement agents with the Wisconsin Division of Criminal
investigation (WDCI) executed a search warrant at defendant Staten's residence at 5766 N. 76"
Street, Milwaukee, WI. '

a. WDCI agents found notebooks and scrap papers listing hundreds of stolen identities
with names, dates of birth, and social security numbers. The seized papers also included iists
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of employers with Federal Employer Identification Numbers (FEIN). Forensic examination
identified defendant Staten's latent fingerprints on one of the notebooks containing fraud notes.
WDOR records show that two hundred five fraudulent income tax returns and fraudulent
homestead credit claims were filed using combinations of these employee and employer
identities,

b. WDCI agents found an Apple computer. Forensic analysis determined the computer
contained digital fifes of five State of Wisconsin income tax returns. These returns matched
fraudulent income tax returns filed with WDOR, Forensic analysis further showed hundreds of
internet contacts with the website hitp/turbotax.intuit.com. Turbotax is an internet service that
tax filers use to electronically submit their income tax returns.

c. WDC] agents found twenty-six prepaid debit cards issued in the names of persons
who do not live at the home. Fraudulent income fax returns were filed requesting elecironic
payment to many of these prepaid debit cards. Most of the cards were issued through
Turbotax, :

7. Defendant Staten’s endorsement signature appears on eight fraudulentty obtained
homestead credit claim checks and twa fraudulently obtained income tax refund checks, The
check payees match identities from defendant Staten’s notebocks and scrap papers.

8. | questioned defendant Staten about her fraudulent income tax and homestead credit claim
scheme. Defendant Stateri admitted writing the address information on several of the fraudulent
homestead credit claims. She also admitted cashing some cf the fraudulent homestead credit
claim checks, '

. Search Warrant

9, On May 31, 2012, Special Agents Robin Broeske, Jon Culver, Lisa Kennedy, and Kristin
Fantah WDCI, executed a search warrant on defendant Staten’s single family residence at 5766
N. 76" Street, Milwaukee, W, :

10. 1 spoke to SA Broeske about the search.- She advised as follows.

a, Defendant Staten was present when WDC{ agents arrived and attempted to flee. No
one else was home. ‘

b. WDCI agents fouhd exiensive documentation confirming defendant Staten resided at
5766 N. 76" Street. That documentation included current mail, Invoices, and other documents
addressed to defendant Staten at the home. '

11. 1 reviewed the evidence seized during the search warrant execution. That evidence
includes the items described in paragraphs 12-17 below.

12. SA Broeske found a black cloth book bag in the living room. The bag held ihe following
items. '

a, The bag contained an envelope, postmarked May 3, 2012, mailing a Turbotax prepaid
debit card to Steven Knutkowski, 5762 N. 76" Street, Milwaukee, WI. This address is '
immediately next door to defendant Staten’s home, WDOR records show a fraudulent income
tax return was electronically filed under Mr. Knutowski's identity on May 1, 2012,
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b. The bag contained an envelope mailing a Turbotax prepaid debit card to Andrew
Sanders, 5762 N. 76™ Street, Milwaukee, WIl. WDOR records show a fraudulent income tax
return was electronically filed under Mr, Sanders’ identity on May 8, 2012,

¢. The bag contained three spirai notebooks. Each notebook was filled with handwritten
notes of hundreds of personal identities. The entries typically listed name, address, social
security number, Turbotax user name and password, income information {eg. “gross — 9971, job
— Capitol Food"), and the doilar amount of the requested tax refund. WDOR records show
fraudutent income tax retums and homestead credit claims were filed under these identities,

d. The bag contained various foose note pages with employers' and individuals’ personai
identifying information and income tax refurn refated data. WDOR records show fraudulent
income tax returns and homestead credit claims were filed under these identities.

13, WDCI agents found a child's pink backpack. The backpack contained various loose note
pages with employers’ and individuals’ personal identifying information. The front of one note
page listed the employers Walmart, Capitol Food, Target, and PA Staffing with their Federal
Employer Identification Numbers. The reverse listed a template of numbers comresponding to

_the earnings and withholding blocks on a wage and tax statement (Form W-2). WDOR records
show fraudulent income tax returns were filed using combinations of. these same tax filer
names, employer identities, and earnings and withholding numbers.

14, WDCI agents found many loose note papers, throughout the home, bearing personal
Identifying information and income tax return related data.

15, WDC} agents found an Enterprise Rent-A-Car invoice addressed to defendant Staten at
5766 N, 76™ Street. :

a. The back of this invoice had a handwritten templ'ate for creating wage and tax
statements (Form W-2.)

h. The template noted employer names “PA Staffing” and "Capltol Food" with their
Federal Employer Identification Numbers (FEIN). The template further listed two columns of
numbers: "9971.16, 1962.12, 618.21, 144.58, and 274.67" and "8893.54, 1879.35, 373.53,
128.98, and 225.10".

c. These two columns of figures match the wages, tips and other compensation {box 1),
federal income tax (box 2), Social Security tax (box 4}, Medicare tax (box 6) and staie tax (box
17) entries on at least one hundred twenty fraudulent wage and tax statements (Form W-2)
submitted in the Staten sisters’ tax fraud scheme.

16, WDCI agents found, in a computer desk area, an Apple computer, a Cricket modem, and
scrap papers with various persons identifying information. A Cricket modem is a thumb-sized
device that plugs info a computer USB port and allows the user to make a wireless “cloud”
connection to a remote internet computer server, Forensic computer analysts Mark Howard,
WD, found extensive evidence that the computer had connected to internet tax websites such
as http//turbotax.intuit.com and www,revenue.wi.gov. See paragraphs 25(b} and (c) below.

17. WDCI agents found, in the same computer desk area, twenty-four prepaid debit cards
issued to names other than defendant Staten. Most of the cards were embossed with the
corporate name, Turbotax. The remainder were Ready prepaid debit cards, Rush prepaid debit
cards, and a UP prepaid debit card. WDOR records.show fraudulent income tax refunds were
wired to some of these cards. ‘
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Defendant Staten statements

18. Law enforcement agents interviewed defendant Staten on three occasions regarding her
tax fraud scheme.

19. On May 31, 2012, defendant Staten told SA Broeske as follows. Defendant Staten claimed
that alf of the seized documents, bearing personal identifying information, befonged to Lakeisha
Adams. Ms, Adams paid defendant Staten to store the documents in defendant Staten’s home
as a safe house. Ms. Adams dropped the documents off just five minutes before WDCI agents
arrived to execute the search warrant. Defendant Staten denied filing any fraudulent tax

retums,

20. On June 8, 2012, SA Gary Wachtl, WDCR, and | interviewed defendant Staten. Defendant
Staten stated as follows. Ms. Adams files fraudulent tax returns. Ms. Adams pays defendant
Staten to store the notes that Ms. Adams uses for her tax fraud scheme. Defendant Staien
denied filing any fraudulent tax returns.

21, On November 15, 2012, SA Wachtl and | reinterviewed defendant Staten, Defendant
Staten stated as foilows. ‘

a. | showed, to defendant Staten, fraudulently obtained homestead credit claim checks
payable to Ronnie Vaughn and to Tam Tran. Forged payee signatures, followed by defendant
Staten’s endorsement signature, appear on the reverse of the checks, Defendant Staten
admitted signing and cashing the checks. She claimed that Ms. Adams directed her to cash

them and that the two split the proceeds.

~ b. Defendant Staten provided the below handwriting exemplar of her signature and
heme address.

i
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B } g |
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I pointed out the’distincﬁve manner that defendant Staten wrote, in superscript, the cardinal
direction in her street address (ie. “5766 ™ 76th St"). | then presented the fraudulent homestead
credit claims (excerpts shown below) filed in the names of Ronnie Viaughn and Tam Tran.
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| pointed out that the street address, handwritten on these documents, was in defendant:
Staten’s distinctive style. Defendant Staten admitted filling out the address information on these
fraudutent homestead credit claims and their accompanying rent certificates. She claimed that

Ms. Adams wrote the income and rent payment numbers.

¢. | presented a series of scrap papers, seized from defendant Staten’s homes, listing
perscnal identifying information. | pointed out that the street addresses were handwritten in
defendant Staten's distinctive style. Defendant Staten admitted writing these notes. She

claimed Ms. Adams directed her to write them.
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d. Defendant Staten acknowiedged she used the Apple computer that WDOR agents
seized from her home. | informed Ms, Staten that five fraudulent income tax returns were found
on the computer. See paragraph 25(a) below. Defendant Staten denied any knowledge of
these tax returns.

22. Defendant Staten’s blaming Ms. Adams is not credible. First, stolen identity notes were
dispersed throughout defendant Staten’s house. This dispersal is inconsistent with Ms. Adams
recently dropping the documents off and with defendant Staten serving as a passive repository.
. Second, most of the notehook entries and scrap paper notes, of personal identity information,

* are written in defendant Staten's distinctive penmanship. It is not credible that Ms. Adams would
have dictated so many notes to defendant Staten. Third, the tax fraud proceeds, in the form of
checks and Turbotax prepaid debit cards, went to defendant Staten rather than to Ms. Adams,
Fourth, multiple fraudulent income tax returns were found on defendant Staten’s own computer.

\

Fingerprint evidence

23, SA Broeske submitted a small green spiral notebook, that she found in defendant Staten’s
black cloth book bag, to the Wisconsin State Crime Laboratory,

24, Forensic Analyst Adrianna Bast, Wisconsin State Crime Laboratory, is experienced and
trained in the examination of fingerprint evidence. Ms, Bast forensically examined the notebook.
Ms. Bast identified defendant Staten’s latent fingerprints on multiple pages of the notebook. Ms.
. Bast also identified fingerprints of defendant Staten's sister, Sharon Staten,-on the notebook.

Apple computer analysis

25, SA Mark Howard, WDOQJ, is experienced and frained in forensic analysis of cbmputers. He
examined the Apple computer seized from defendant Staten's home and submitted his findings
In a report dated Ociober 30, 2102, SA Howard reported as follows.

a. SA Howard found five 2010 income tax returns saved as image files (.pdf files) in the
names Linda Steigerwald, Emily Bauman, Wayzo Moore, Richard Mayberry, and Neil
- Zimmerman., WDOR records show these same income tax retums were electronically filed with
WDOR. They were all fraudutent. :

h. SA Howard found traces of hundreds of internet connections with
htto/fturbotaxenfine. intuit.com and hitp#turbotax.intuit.com. These websites are portals for
electronically filing income tax returns.

c. SA Howard found a series of internet webpage captures from hifp/turbotax.intuif,com
accessed on March 25, 2012. He also found a Facebook,com webpage capture, for the
‘account of “Tawanda Staten," accessed that same day.

d. SA Howard found approximately ten internet webpage captures, from the time frame
January-May 2012, of a Yahoo.mail account whose greeting was "Hi, Tawanda.”

Fraudulent returns matching prepaid debit cards

26. WDGi agents seized twenty-six prepaid debit cards, bearing other persons’ names, in
defendant Staten’s home, Most of the cards are Imprinted with the corporate name, Turbotax.
Turbotax issues prepaid debit cards to tax filers and routes tax refund monies to those debit
card accounts. '
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27. 1reviewed bank records, obtained by subpoena from Green Dot Bank, The Bancorps Bank,
and Metabank, for the seized prepald debit cards. The records show many of the prepaid debit
cards received fraudulent income tax refunds from WDOR, ‘

28. The following is an example of WDOR wiring a fraudulent income tax refund to one of the
Green Dot Bank prepaid debit cards found in defendant Staten's home.

a. WDCI agents found the following prepaid debltcard no. 4852-4590-0159-2970 in the
- name "Brandon Nash” in defendant Staten's home.
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b. Green Dot Bank records' show as follows, Account number 209992634565 was
opened in the name of Brandon Nash on July 7, 2011. Prepaid debit card 4852-4590-0159-

2970 was issued on this account. WDOR ered payrment to the account of $225 on July 15,
2011,

~ ¢. WDOR records show a fraudulent 2010 income tax return was electronically filed in
the name of Brandon Nash on Jufy 11, 2011. The return claimed refund of purportedly withheld
state income taxes of $225. A fraudulent wage and tax statement (Form W-2) was submitted in
support of the claim purporting that Capitol Foods paid wages of $8,894 to Mr. Nash and
withheld states taxes of $225 in 2010." WDOR approved the refund and wired this amount to the
above Green Dot Bank account number 209992634565,

d. | spoke by telephone with Kozat Martin, Human Resources Manager, Capitol Foods.
She reports that Capitol Foods did not employ Mr. Nash in 2010.

Fraudulent returns using identities found in defendant Staten’s home

29. Law enforcement agents seized, from defendant Staten's home on May 31, 2012,
notebooks and papers containing extensive personal identifying information. The majerity of
these notes are in defendant Staten’s distinctive handwriling. | compiled this information into a
master:list. WDOR records show frauduient income tax retumns or homestead credit claims
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were filed under two hundred five of these identities from January 1, 2011 through December
31, 2012,

Fraudulent returns and claims with defendant Staten’s address

30. | researched WDOR records to identify income tax returns and homestead credit claims
that were filed using 5766 N. 76" Street, Milwaukee, W as the purported address of the tax
filer., This address is defendant Staten’'s residence. Six fraudulent income tax returns and
- homestead credit claims, in other peoples’ names, were filed under this address from January 1,
2011 through December 31, 2012,

Fraudulent returns and claims using 4968 N. 26" Street

31. Milwaukee County Register of Deeds filings show defendant Staten owned the property at
4968 N. 26th Street, Milwaukee, W!, By deed reccrded April 8, 2012, defendant Staten, dba T
& S Invesiment Properties, LLC received title to the property. By deed recorded June 11, 2012,
- defendant Staten transferred title to another owner.

32. | researched WDOR records to identify homestead credit claims fited using 4968 N, 26"
Street as the purported address of the tax filer. Five fraudulent homestead credit claims, in
~names other than defendant Staten’s, were filed under this address in April and May 2012.

33, Two of the above five fraudulent homestead credit claims used identities from the notes
found in defendant Staten's home. Those claims were in the names Tracy Hayes and Crystal
Harrell.

Checks endorsed by defendant Staten

34. Defendant Staten signed and cashed eleven fraudulently obtained homestead credit claim
and income tax refund checks,

35. Homestead credit claim checks payable to Ronnie Vaughn {$1,036), Tam M. Tran {($852),
and John Hodges, Jr. ($1,076.00) were mailed to defendant Staten's home address at 5766 N,
76™ Street during 2011. WDOR records show these claims were fraudulent, Defendant
Staten’s endorsement signature appears on the reverse of each check.

36, Homestead credit claim checks payable to Kendrick DuBose, Christopher Pounes
($1,076.00), Jason Hines ($900), Joshua Smith (($964), Derrick Stapleton ($852), and Brian
Webster ($964) were mailed to various other addresses in Milwaukee, Wi during 2011. WDOR
records show these claims were fraudulent. Defendant Staten’s endorsement signature
appears on the reverse of each check.

37. Wisconsin income tax refund checks payable-to Brian Webster ($279) and Christopher
George ($284) were mailed to addresses in Milwaukee, Wi during 2011. WDOR records show
the refund claims were fraudulent. Defendant Staten's endorsement signature appears on the
Jreverse of both checks,

38. The names and soclal security numbers of the above payees were all among the scrap
notes and notebooks seized from defendant Staten’s home

39, In her interview on November 15, 2012, defendant Staten admitted she signed and cashed
the homestead credit claim checks payable to Ronnie Vaughn and Tam Tran. See paragraph
21(a) above.
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Specific instances of fraud

Fraudulent claims where defendant Staten signed the payment checks

40, Defendant Staten participated in the filing of a fraudutent 2010 homestead credit claim in
the name of Derrick Stapleton and endorsed the fraudulentiy obtained payment check,
COUNT 4 :

41, WDCR maintains a copy of the handwritten 2010 homestead credit claim form and
supporting rent payment certificate filed in the name of Mr. Stapleton on April 18, 2011. The
claim requested payment of $852 and included the following false information.

a. Mr. Sta;ﬂleton's income in 2010 was $ﬂ2,648.

b. Mr, Stapleton paid rent of $500/month from January 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010 to
live at 2461 N. 44™ Street, Milwaukee, W!. The purported landlord was Radley Rowe.

c. Mr. Stapleton’s current address was 4618 W, Rice Street, Milwaukee, WI.

42. The above rent payment certificate is fraudulent, { contacted the purported landlord, Mr,
Rowe. He told me that he never had any tenant by the name of Derrick Stapieton.

43. The income figure, on the above homestead credit claim, is fraudulent. WDOR records
show a 2010 income tax return was concurrently filed in Mr. Stapleton's name. That return.
includes a fraudulent wages and tax statement (Form W-2) purporting Mr. Stapleton earned
$12,648 from Temps Plus Temporary Service in 2010, | spoke with Alice Grant, Payroll
Manager, Temps Plus Temporary Service. Ms. Grant stated Temps Plus Temporary Services
did not employ Mr, Stapleton in 2010.

44, Certified records from the Mississ'ippi Departiment of Corrections show this same Derrick
Stapleton has been serving a fifteen year prison sentence since on July 21, 1999.

45, The street addresses on Mr, Stapleton's homestead credit claim form and rent payment
certificate are handwritten in defendant Staten’s distinctive manner. The cardinal directions are
written in superscript.

46. WDOR mailed the below check dated May 5, 2011 for $852-payable o Mr. Sta'pieton in
payment of the fraudulent homestead credit claim. The reverse of the check bears defendant
Staten’s endorsement signature showing she negotiated it.
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47. Mr. Stapleton's personal identifying information appears on notes selzed from defendant
Staten's home. His address is handwritten in defendant Staten’s distinctive style. The entry for
Mr. Stapleton further lists "Homestead" and "accepted.”

48. Defendant Staten participated in the filing of a fraudulent 2010 homestead credit claim in
the name of Ronnie Yaughn and endorsed the fraudulently obtained payment check, COUNT &

49, WDOR maintains a copy of the handwritten 2010 homestead credit claim form and
supporting rent payment certificate filed in the name of Mr. Vaughn on May 4, 2011. The claim
requested payment of $1,036 and inciuded the following false information,

a, Mr. Vaughn’s income in 2010 was $9,971.

b. Mr, Vaughn paid rent of $500/month from January 1, 2010 fo December 31, 2010 to
five at 2802 N. 37" Street, Milwaukee, WI. The purported landlord was Joenette Kelly-Kidd.

c. Mr. Vaughn's current address was 5766 N. 76" Street, Milwaukee, WI.

50. The above rent payment certificafe is fraudulent. | contacted the purported landlord,
Joenette Kelly-Kidd. She told me that she never had any tenant by the name of Ronnie

Vaughn.

51. The income figure, on the above homestead credit claim, is fraudulent. WDOR records
show a 2010 income tax return was concurrently filed in Mr. Vaughn's name, That retumn

" includes a frauduient wages and tax statement (Form W-2) purporting Mr. Vaughn earned
$9,971 from Target, Inc. in 2010.
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| spoke with Mandy Grabbs, Asset Protection Manager, Target Corporation. Ms. Crabbs stated
Target did not employ Mr. Vaughn in 2010.

52, The street addresses on Mr. Véughn’s homestead credit claim form and rent payment
certificate are handwritten in defendant Staten’s distinctive manner. The cardinal directions are
written In superscript. :

53. WDOR maifed the below check dated June 2, 2011 for $1,036 payable to Mr. Vaughn in
payment of the fraudulent homestead credit claim. The check was mailed to defendant Staten's
home. The reverse of the check bears defendant Staten’s endorsement signature showing she
noegotiated it. In her interview on November 15, 2012, defendant Staten admitted she cashed
the check.
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54. Mr, Vaughn's personal identifying information appears on notes seized from defendant
Staten's home. The entry for Mr. Vaughn further lists "mail check” and *Homestead.”

55. Defendant Staten participated in the filing of a frauduient 2010 homestead credit claim in
the name of Tam Tran and endorsed the fraudulently obtained payment check. GOUNT 6

56. WDOR maintains a copy of the handwrftten 2010 homestead credit claim form and
supporting rent payment certificate filed in the name of Mr. Tran on March 16, 2011. The claim
requested payment of $852 and included the following false information.

a. Mr. Tran's income in 2010 was $12,647.
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b, Mr, Tran paid rent of $500/month from January 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010 fo live
at 3024 N. 41% Street, Milwaukee, W1. The purported landiord was Lawanda Shaw.

¢, Mr. Tran's current address was 5766 N. 76" Streot, Milwaukes, Wi,

57. The ahove rent payment certificate is fraudulent. | contacted the purported landlord, Ms.
. Shaw. She told me that she never had any tenant by the name of Tam Tran.

£8. The income figure, on the above homestead credit claim, is fraudulent. WDOR records
show a 2010 income tax return was concurrently filed in Mr, Tran’s name. That return includes
a fraudulent wages and tax statement (Form W-2) purporting Mr. Tran earned $12,648 from
Target, inc. in 2010, | spoke with Mandy Crabbs, Asset Protection Manager, Target
Corporation. Ms. Crabbs stated Target did not employ Mr. Tran In 2010,

59. The street addresses on Mr. Tran’s homestead credit claim form and rent payment
certificate are handwritten in defendant Staten's distinctive manner. The cardinal divections are

written in superscript.

60. WDOR mailed the below check dated March 22, 2011 for $852 payable to Mr. Tran in
payment of the fraudulent homestead credit claim. The check was mailed to defendant Staten’s
home. The reverse of the check bears defendant Staten's endorsement signature showing she
negotiated it, In her interview on November 15, 2012, defendant Staien admitied she cashed

the check.
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61. Mr. Tran's personal identifying information appears on notes seized from defendant
Staten's home. The entry in Mr. Tran’s name further lists "Homestead” and “accepted.”

62. Defendant Staten participated in the filing of a fraudulent 2010 homestead credft claim in
the name of Christopher Pounes and endorsed the fraudulently obtained payment check.
COUNT 7 '

63. WDOR maintains a copy of the handwritten 2010 homestead credit claim form and
supporting rent payment certificate filed in the name of Mr. Pounes on May 4, 2011, The ciaim
requested payment of $1,076 and included the foliowing false information.

a. Mr. Pounes’ income in 2010 was $8,893.

h. Mr. Pounes paid rent of $475/month from January 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010 to
live at 3140 N. 42™ Street, Milwaukee, Wi The purported iandlord was Twill McCall.

c. Mr. Pounes’ current address was 5344 N. 38" Street, Milwaukee, WI.

64. The above rent payment certificate s fraudulent. | contacted the purported landlord, Mr.
McCall. He told me that he never had any tenant by the name of Christopher Pounes,

65, The income figure, on the above homestead credit claim, is fraudulent, WDOR records
show a 2010 income tax return was concurrently filed in Mr. Pounes' name (misspelled as
Pounces). That return includes a fraudulent wages and tax statement (Form W-2) purporting
Mr. Pounes earned $8,894 from Capito! Foods in 2010. | spoke with Kozat Martin, Human
Resources Manager, Capitol Foods, Ms. Martin stated Capitol Foods did not employ Mr,
Pounes in 2010.

66. The street addresses on Mr. Pounes’ homestead credit ¢laim form and rent payment
certificate are handwritten in defendant Staten’s distinctive manner. The cardinal directions are
written in superscript.

87. WDOR mailed the below check dated June 1, 2011 for $1,076 payable to Mr. Pounes in
payment of the fraudulent homestead credit claim. The check was mailed to 5344 N. 38"
Street. The reverse of the check bears defendant Staten's endorsement signature showing she
negotiated it. '
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68. The above check was mailed to 5344 N. 38" Street, Sharon Staten controlled the
residence at that address. See paragraph 193(b) befow. Sharon Staten is defendant Staten’s
sister and a co-conspirator in the tax fraud scheme.

69. Mr. Pounes' personal identifying information appears on notes seized from defendant
Staten’s home. The entry in Mr. Pounes name further lists “gotta do Homestead.”

70. Defendant Staten participated in the filing of a fraudulent 2010 homestead credit claim in

the name of John Hodges Jr. and endorsed the fraudulently obtained payment check.
COUNT 8 '

71, WDOR maintains a copy of the handwritten 2010 homestead credit claim form and
supporting rent payment certificate filed in the name of Mr. Hodges on May 4, 2011, The clalm
requested payment of $1,076 and included the following false information.

a. Mr Hodges' income in 2010 was $8,893,

b. Mr. Hodges paid rent of $475/month from January 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010 to
live at 2804 N. 37" Street, Milwaukee, W1, The purported Iandlord was Joeneite KellynKldd

c. Mr. Hodges’ current address was 5766 N, 76th Street, Milwaukee, WI.

72. The above rent payment certificate is fraudulent. i contacted the purported landiord, Ms.
Kefly-Kidd. She told me that she never had any tenant by the name of John Hodges, Jr.
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73. The income figure, on the above homestsad credit claim, is fraudulent. WDOR records
show a 2010 income tax return was concurrently filed in Mr, Hodges’ name. That return
includes a fraudulent wage and tax statement (Form W-2) purporting Mr. Hodges eamed $8,894
from PA Staffing in 2010. | spoke with Lynn Sheldon, Payroli Accounting Assistant. PA Staffing,
Ms. Sheldon stated PA Staffing did not empioy Mr. Hodges in 2010.

74. The street addresses on Mr. Hodges' homestead credit claim form and rent payment
certificate are handwritten in defendant Staten's distinctive manner. The cardinal directions are
written in superscript. o S

75. WDOR mailed the below check dated June 1, 2011 for $1,076 payable to Mr. Hodges in -
payment of the fraudulent homestead credit claim, The check was mailed to defendant Staten's
home. The reverse of the check bears defendant Staten’s endorsement signature showing she
negotiated it. '
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76. Mr. Hodges' personal identifying information appears on notes selzed from defendant
Staten's home. The entry in Mr. Hodges' name further lists “Homestead" and "Accepted.”

77. Defendant Staten participated in the filing of a fraudulent 2010 homestead credit claim in
the name of Kendrick DuBose and endorsed the fraudulently obtained payment check,
COUNT 2 ‘

78, WDOR maintains a copy of the handwrilten 2010 homestead credit claim form and
. supparting rent payment certificate filed in the name of Mr. Dubose on May 12, 2011, The claim
requested payment of $1,004 and included the fql$owing false information.
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a. Mr. Dubose’s income in 2010 was $9,971.

b. Mr. Dubose paid rent of $475/month from January 1, 2010 to December 31, 201G to
live at 3142 N. 42™ Street, Milwaukee, WI. The purported landlord was Twilt McCall,

c. Mr. Dubose's current address was 5344 N. 38" Street, Milwaukee, W.

79. The above rent payment cértificate is fraudulent. [ contacted the purported landlord, Mr.
McCall. He told me that he never had any tenant-by the name of Kendrick DuBose,

80. The income figure, on the above homestead credit claim, is fraudulent. WDOR records
show a 2010 income tax return was concurrently filed in Mr. Dubose s name. That return
includes a fraudulent wages and tax statement (Form W-2) purporting Mr. Dubose earned
$9,9971 from Human Resource Services, Inc. in 2010. | spoke with Matthew Bare, Chief
Relationship Officer, Human Service Resources, Inc. Mr. Bare stated Human Service
Resources, Inc. did not employ Mr. DuBose in 201C.

81. The street addresses on Mr. Dubose’s homestead credit claim form and rent payment
certificate are handwritten in defendant Staten's distinctive manner. The cardinal directions are
written in superscript.

82, WDOR mailed the below check dated June 3, 2011 for $1,004 payable to Mr. Dubose in
payment of the fraudulent homestead credit claim. The check was mailed fo 5344 N, 3g"
‘Street. The reverse of the check bears defendant Staten’s endorsement signature showing she
negotiated it.
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83. The above check was mailed to 5344 N. 38th Street. Sharon Staten controlled the
residence at that address. See paragraph 238 below. Sharon Staten is defendant Staten's
sister and a co-conspirator in the tax fraud scheme.

84. Mr. Dubose’ persohal identifying information appears on notes seized from defendant
Staten’s home. The entry in Mr. BuBose's name further fists "Homestead” and "Accepted.”

85, Defendant Staten participated in the filihg of a fraudutent 2010 homesiead credit claim in
“the name of Jason Hines and endorsed the fraudulently obtained payment check. COUNT 10

86. WDOR maintains a copy of the handwritten 2010 homestead credit claim form and
supporting rent payment certificate filed in the name of Mr. Hines on May 9, 2011, The claim
requested payment of $900 and included the following false information.

a. Mr. Hines’ income in 2010 was $11,869.

b. Mr. Hines paid rent of $500/month from January 1, 2010 to December 31 , 2010 to live
at 4430 N, 76" Street, Milwaukee, WI. The purported |andlord was Lisa Robbins.

c. Mr. Hines' current address was 4469 N. 41% Street, Milwaukes, W1,

87. The above rent payment certificate is fraudulent. | contacted the purported.landlord, Ms.
Robbins. She told me that she never had any tenant by the name of Jason Hines.

88, The income figure, on the above homestead credit claim, is frauduient. WDOR records
show a 2010 income tax return was concurrently fiied In Mr, Hines' name. That return includes
a fraudulent wage and tax statement (Form W-2) purporting Mr. Hines eamed $11,869 from K-
Mart in 2010. |1 spoke with Mary Smigielski, Assistant General Counsel, K-Mart. Ms, Smigielski
stated K-Mart did not employ Mr. Hines in 2010, ,

89. The street addresses on Mr, Hines' homestead credit claim form and rent payment
certificate are handwritten in defendant Staten’s distinctive manner. The cardinal directions are
written in superscript.

90, WDOR mailed the below check dated June 2, 2011 for $900 payable to Mr. Hines in
payment of the fraudutent homestead credit claim. The check was mailed to 4469 N. 41%
Sireet, Milwaukee, W1, The reverse of the check bears defendant Staten's endorsement
signature showing she negotiated if. ’
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91. Mr. Hines personal identifying information appears on notes seized from defendant Staten'’s
home. The entry in Mr. Hines’ name further list "Homestead” and "Accepted.”

92, Defendant Staten participated in the filing of a fraudulent 2010 homestead credit claim in
the name of Joshua Smith and endorsed the fraudulently obtained payment check. COUNT 11

93. WDOR maintains a copy of the handwritten 2010 homestead credit claim form and rent
payment certificate filed in the name of Mr. Smith on April 18, 2011, The claim requested
payment of $964 and included the following false information.

a. Mr. Smith’s income in 2010 was $10,983.

b. Mr, Smith paid rent of $500/month from January 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010 to live
at 1953 N. 32™ Street, Milwaukee, W1, The purported landlord was Fawzi Abdu-Hamdan.-

c. Mr. Smith's current address was 3520 N. 8th Street, Apartment A, Milwaukee, WI.

94, The above rent payment certificate is fraudulent. | contacted the owner of 1953 N, 32™
Street, Julie-Abdu-Hamdan. Ms, Abdu Hamdan told me that she never had any tenant by the
name of Joshua Smith.

95, The income figure, on the above homestead credit claim, is fraudutent. WDOR records
show a 2010 income tax return was concurrently filed in Mr. Smith’'s name. That return includes

a wages and tax statement (Form W-2) purporting Mr, Smith earned $10,984 from K-Mart
Corporation in 2010. | spoke with Mary Smigielski, Assistant General Counsef, K-Mart. Ms,
Smiglelski stated K-Mart did not employ Mr. Smith in 2010.
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96. The street addresses on Mr. Smith's homestead credit ctaim form and rent payment
certificate are handwritten in defendant Staten's distinctive manner, The cardinal directions are
- written in superscript.

97. WDOR mailed the below check dated May 26, 2011 for $964 payable to M. Smith in
payment of the fraudulent homestead credit claim. The check was mailed to 3520 N. 9" Street,
Apartment A, Milwaukee, WI. The reverse of the check bears defendant Staten's endorsement
signature showing she negotiated it ' :
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98. Mr. Smith’s personal identifying information appears on notes seized from defendant
Staten’'s home. The entry in Mr. Smith’s name further lists “Homestead.” '

99, Defendant Staten participated in the filing of a fraudulsnt 2010 homestead credit claim in
the name of Brian Wehster and endorsed the fraudulently obtained payment check. COUNT 12

100. WDOR maintains a copy of the handwritten 2010 homestead credit ciaim form and
supporting rent payment certificate filed in the name of Mr. Webster on Aprit 18, 201 1. The
claim requested payment of $964 and included the following false information.

a. Mr. Webster's income in 2010 was $10,983,

b. Mr, Webster paid rent of $550/month from January 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010 to
live at 1937A N. 32™ Street, Milwaukee, WI. The purported landiord was Anita Johnson.

c. Mr. Webster's current address was 3520A N. 9" Street, Milwaukee, Wi, -
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101. The above rent payment certificate is fraudulent. | contacted the purported landiord, Anita
Johnson. She fold me that she never had any tenant by the name of Brian Webster.

‘102. The income figure, on the above homestead credit ciaim, is fraudulent. WDOR records
show a 2010 incame tax return was concurrently filed in Mr. Webster's name. That refurn
includes a fraudulent wages and tax statement (Form W-2) purporting Mr. \Webster earned
$10,984 from K-Mart in 2010, | spoke with Mary Smigielski, Assistant General Counsel, K-Mart,
Ms. Smigielski stated K-Mart did not empioy Mr. Webster in 2010,

103. The street addresses on Mr. Webster's homesiead credit claim form and rent payment
certificate are handwritten in defendant Staten’s distinctive manner, The cardlnal directions are

written in superscript.

104. WDOR mailed the below check dated May 26, 2011 for $964 payable to Mr, Webster in
cayment of the fraudulent homestsead credit claim, The check was mailed to 3520A N, 9™
Straet, Mitwaukee, WI. The reverse of the check bears defendant Staten’s endorsement
signature showing she negotiated it.
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105. Mr. Webster's personal identifying information appears on notes seized from defendant
Staten's home. The entry for Mr. Webster further lists "occup-Kmari,” “gross - 10983.69,"
"Homestead," and "mailed check.”

108, Defendant Staten participated in the filing of a fraudulent 2010 income tax return in the
name of Brian Webster and endorsed the fraudulently obtained payment check.
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107. WDOR records show an income tax return was electronically filed in the name of Mr.
Webster on February 22, 2011, The return requested a refund of withheld taxes in the amount
of $279. The return inciuded an electronically filed wages and tax statement (Form W-2)
purporting that Mr. Webster earned $10,984 dollars from K-Mart during 2010. The Form W-2
further purported the employer withheld $323 of state income taxes. This wage and fax
information was false. -

108. | spoke with Mary Smigielski, Assistant General Counsel, K-Mart. Ms. Smigielski stated
as follows. K-Mart did not employ Mr, Webster in 2010. K-Mart gave no one permission to use
their company’s identity to fabricate a wage and tax statement (Form W-2) in Mr, Wehster's
name. COUNT 13

- 109. WDOR mailed the below check dated March 4, 2011 for $279 payable to Mr, Webster in
payment of the fraudulent income tax refund. The check was mailed to 4618 W. Rice Street,
Milwaukee, WI. The reverse of the check bears defendant Staten’s endorsement signature
showing she negotiated it. :
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110. Defendant Staten participatéd in the filing of a fraudulent 2010 income tax return in the
name of Christopher George and endorsed the fraudulently obtained payment check.

111. WDOR records show an income tax return was electronically filed in the name of Mr.
George on February 25, 2011, The return requested a refund of withheld taxes in the amount of
$284. The return included an electronically filed wages and tax statement (Form W-2)
purparting that Mr. George earned $11,869 dollars from Target Corporation during 2010. The
Form W-2 further purported the employer had withheld $369 in state income taxes. This
information was false. , '
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112. | spoke with Mandy Crabbs, Asset Protection Manager, Target Corporation. Ms. Crabbs
stated as follows, Target did not employ Mr. George in 2010. Target gave no one permission {o
use their company’s identity to fabricate a wage and tax statement (Form W-2) in Mr. George's
name. COUNT 14

113, WDOR mailed the below check dated March 4, 2011 for $284 payable to Mr. George in
payment of the fraudulent income tax refund. The check was mailed to 8525 W, Townsend
Street, Milwaukee; WI. - The reverse of the check bears defendant Staten’s endorsement

S]gnature showing she negotiated it.
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114, Mr. George's personal identifying information appears on notes seized from defendant
Staten’s home. His address is handwritten in defendant Staten's distinctive style. The seized

notes further indicate "occup-target” and "gross-11869.42."

. Fraudulent income tax relurns on defendant Staten’s computer

115. Defendant Staten participated in the electronic filing, via her Apple computer, of a
fraudulent 2010 income tax return in the name of Linda Steigerwald.

116. WDCI Speciai Agent Mark Howard found a digital image of a Wisconsin income tax return
(Form 1A) for tax year 2010 in the name of Ms. Steigerwald, 8120 W. Bender, Apt No. 2,

Milwaukee, Wl on defendant Staten's computer.

117. WDOR records show a 2010 income tax return (Form 1A) was electronically filed in the
name of Ms. Steigerwald, 8120 W, Bender, Apt No. 2, Milwaukee, WI on June 30, 2011, The
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return requested a refund of withheld taxes m the amount of $275, WDOR wired the refund to a
prepaid debit card account.

118. The 2040 income tax return on defendant Staten's computer exactly matches the 2010
income tax return filed with WDOR in Ms, Steigerwald’s name. They are the same document.

119. Ms. Steigerwald's 2010 income tax return, filed with WDOR, included an electronic wages
and tax statement (Form W-2) purporting that Ms. Steigerwald earned $9,971 dollars from
Capitol Foods. The Form W-2 furiher purported the employer had withheld $275 in state
income taxes. This information was false.

120. | spoke with Kozat Martin, Human Resources Manager, Capitol Foods. Ms. Martin stated
as follows. Capitol Foods did not employ Ms. Steigerwald in 2010. Capitol Foods gave no one
permission {o use their company’s identity to fabricate a wage and tax statement (Form ¥-2} in
Ms. Steigerwaid’s name. COUNT 15 ‘

" 121. Ms. Steigerwald's wage and tax statement (Form W-2) matches the templaie on the back
defendant Staten’s Enterprise Rent-A-Car invoice. See paragraphs 15(a)-(c) ahove.

122. |interviewed adult citizen Elien Smith. Ms. Smith stated as follows. Ms. Smith is the
sister of Linda Steigerwald. Ms. Steigerwald is mentally handicapped and unable o work, Ms.
Steigerwald never worked at Capitol Foods and has never lived at 8120 W. Bender., Ms,
Steigerwald never received a prepaid debit card with an income tax refund.

123, Ms. Steigerwald’s personal identifying information appears on handwritten notes, in
defendant Staten's distinctive style, seized from defendant Staten’s home. Ms. Steigerwald's
purported address of 8120 W. Bender is handwritten in defendant Staten's distinctive style.
The seized notes further list Ms, Steigerwald's social security number, date of birth, purported
wages ("gross-9971 job-Capitol Food"), and tax refund information (“Fed-2598-received State-
275-recieved” sic).

124, Defendant Staten participated in the electronic filing, via her Apple computer, of a
fraudutent 2010 income tax return in the name of Wayzo Woore.

125, WDCI Special Agent Mark Howard found a digital image of a Wisconsin income tax return
(Form 1A) for tax year 2010 in the name of IVlr Moore 3245 S, Indiana Avenue, Milwaukee, W1
on defendant Staten’s computer.

126. WDOR records show a 2010 income tax return (Form 1A) was electronically filed in the
name of Mr. Moore, 3245 S. Indiana Avenue, Milwaukee, W on June 24, 2011. The return
claimed a refund of withheld taxes in the amount of $225. WDOR wired the refund to a prepaid
"debit card account. _

127. The 2010 income tax return on defendant Staten's computer exactly matches the 2010
income tax return filed with WDOR in Mr. Moore’'s name. They are the same document.

128. Mr. Moore's 2010 income tax return, filed with WDOR, included an electronic wages and
tax statement {Form W-2) purporting that Mr. Moore earned $8,894 dollars from Capitol Foods.
The Form W-2 further purported the employer had withheld $225 in state income taxes. This
information was false.

129. | spoke with Kozat Matrtin, Human Resources Manager, Capitol Foods. Ms. Martin stated
as follows, Capitol Foods did not employ Mr. Moore in 2010. Capitol Foods gave no one
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permission to use their company’s identity to fabricate a wage and tax statement (Form W-2) in
Mr. Moore’s name. COUNT 16

130. Mr. Moore’s wage and tax statement (Form W-2) matches the template on the back
defendant Staten’s Enterprise Rent-A-Car invoice. See paragraphs 15{a)-(c) above.

131, Mr. Moore's personal identifying information appears on handwritien notes, in defendant
Staten's distinctive style, seized from defendant Staten’s home. The seized notes further list

“gross-8893." This entry matches the gross wages submitted on Mr, Moore’s fraudulent 2010

income tax return. '

132, Defendant Staten participated in the electronic filing, via her Appie computer, of a
fraudulent 201C income tax return in the name of Richard Mayberry.

133. WDCI Special Agent Mark Howard found a digital image of a Wisconsin income tax return
{Form 1A) for tax year 2010 in the name of Mr. Mayberry, 5677 N. 50" Street, Milwaukee, Wi on
defendant Staten's computer. ,

134, WDOR records show a 2010 income tax return (Form 1A) was electronically filed in the
name of Mr, Mayberry, 5677 N. 60" Strect, Milwaukee, W! on September 12, 2011. The return
claimed a refund of withheld taxes in the amount of $225. WDOR denied the claim.

135. The 2010 income tax return on defendant Staten’s computer exactly matches the 2010
income tax return filed with WDOR In Mr. Mayberry’s name. They are the same document.

136. Mr. Mayberry's 2010 income tax return, filed with WDOR, inciuded an electronic wages
and tax statement (Form W-2) purporting that Mr. Mayberry eamed $8,894 dollars from Capitol
Foods. The Form W-2 further purported the employer had withheld $225 in state income taxes.
This information was false.

137. | spoke with Kozat Martin, Human Resources Manager, Capitol Foods. Ms. Martin stated
as follows. Capitol Foods did not employ Mr. Mayberry in 2010. Capitol Foods gave no one
permission to use their company's identity to fabricate a wage and tax statement (Form W-2} in
Mr. Mayberry's name. COUNT 17

138, Mr. Mayberry's wage-and tax statement (Form W-2) matches the template on the back
defendant Staten’s Enterprise Rent-A-Car invoice. See paragraphs 15(a)-(c) above.

139, Mr. Mayberry's personal identifying information appears on handwritten notes, in
defendant Staten’s distinctive style, seized from defendant Staten’s home. The notations for Mr.
Mayberry further list “gross-8893" and "Turbocard 204735595660.” These entries match the
gross wages and bank account number submitted on Mr. Mayberry's fraudulent 2010 income

tax return,

140. Defendant Staten participated in the electronic filing, via her Apple computer, of a
fraudutent 2010 income tax return in the name of Emily Bauman. Defendant Staten
misappropriated an employer identity to create a fraudulent wage and tax statement supporting
the fraudulent income tax return. :

141, WDCI Special Agent Mark Howard found a digital imége of a \Wisconsin income tax return
(Form 1A) for tax year 2010 in the name of Ms. Bauman, 2839 N. 35" Street, Milwaukee, Wi on
defendant Staten’s computer.
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142. WDOR records show a 2010 income tax return (Form 1A) was electronlcally filed in the
name of Ms, Bauman, 2839 N. 35" Street, Milwaukee, Wi on June 27, 2011, The return
claimed a refund of withheld taxes in the amount of $225. WDOR denied the claim, |

143. The 2010 income fax return on defendant Staten’s computer exactly matches the 2010
income tax return filed with WDOR in Ms. Bauman's name. They are the same documenit.

144. Ms. Bauman's 2010 income tax return, filed with WDOR, included an etectronic wage and
tax statement (Form W-2) purporting that Ms, Bauman earned $8,894 dollars from K-Mart, The
Form W-2 further purported the emp!oyer had withheld $225 in state income taxes. This
information was false.

145, I spoke with Mary Smigieiski, Assistant General Counsel, K-Mart, Ms. Smigie!ski stated
as follows. K-Mart did not employ Ms. Bauman in 2010. K-Mart gave no one permission to use
their company's identity to fabricate a wage and tax statement (Form W-2) in Ms. Bauman's
name., COUNT 18

146. Ms. Bauman’s wa'ge and tax statement (Form W-2) maiches the tempiate on the back
defendant Staten’s Enterprise Rent-A-Car invoice. See paragraphs 15(a)-(c) above.

147. Ms. Bauman's personal identifying information appears on notes, in defendant Staten’s
distinctive style, seized from defendant Staten’s home. The entry in Ms, Bauman's name further
lists “iob- Kmart” and "gross-8893."

148. Defendant Staten participated in the electronic filing, via her Apple computer, of a
fraudulent 2010 income tax return in the name of Neifl Zimmerman.

149 WDCI Special Agent Mark Howard found a digital image of a Wisconsin income tax return
(Form 1A) for tax year 2010 in the name of Mr. Zimmerman, 5173 N. 39" Street, Milwaukee Wi
onh defendant Staten's computer

1560, WDOR records show a 2010 income tax return (Form 1A) was electronically filed in the
name of Mr. Zimmerman, 5173 N. 39" Straet, Milwaukee, WI on September 2, 2011. The
return claimed a refund of withheld taxes in the amount of $183. WDOR denied the claim.

151, The 2010 income tax return on defendant Staten's computer exactly matches the 2010
income tax return filed with WDOR in Mr. Zimmerman’s name. They are the same document,

152, Mr. Zimmerman's 2010 income tax return, filed with WDOR, included an electronic wages
and tax statement (Form W-2) purporting that Mr. Zimmerman earned $7,984 doliars from
Human Resource Services, Inc. The Form W-2 further purported the empioyer had withheld
$183 in state income taxes. This information was false.

163. 1 spoke with Matthew Bare, Chief Relationship Officer, Human Service Resources, inc.
Mr. Bare stated as follows. Neil Zimmerman did not work for Human Service Resources, Inc. in
2010. Human Service Resources Inc. gave no one permission to use the company's identity to
fabricate a wage and tax statement (Form W-2) in Mr, Zimmerman's name. COUNT 19

Fraudulent returns matching debit cards in defendant Staten's home

154. Defendant Staten patticipated in filing a fraudulent 2010 income tax return in the name of
Brandon Nash on July 11, 2011.
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a. WDOR records show a fraudulent 2010 income tax return was electronically filed in
Mr. Nash's name requesting refund of $225 on July 11, 2011. The income tax return rnoluded a
fraudulent wage and tax statement in the name of employer Capitol Foods.

b. WDCI agents found a prepaid debrt card in the name "Brandon Nash" in the
defendant Staten's home. That prepaid debit card account received the refund of $225 from
the fraudulent 2010 income tax return in Mr. Nash's name. See paragraphs 28(a) {e) above,

c | spoke by telephone with Kozat Mar’un Human Resources Manager Caprtol Foods.
She reports that Capitol Foods did not employ Mr. Nash in 2010. Capitol Foods did not give
anyone permission to use its entity identifying information to fabricate a 2010 wage and earning
statement in Mr. Nash's name.” COUNT 20

.d. WDCI agents found notes in defendant Staten's home, in her distinctive handwriting
style, listing Mr. Nash’s name, date of hirth, socia! security number, and Turbotax password.
The notes further indicate “job-capitol food” and “state-$225 — recieved” (sic).

155, Defendant Staten participated in filing a fraudulent 2010 income tax return in the name of
Sade Willis on October 10, 2011,

a, WDOR records show a fraudulent 2010 income tax was electronically filed in the
name of Sade Willis on October 10, 2011, The retumn claimed refund of purportedly withheld
state income taxes of $91. A fraudulent wage and tax statement {Form W-2) was submitted in
support of the claim purporiing that Capitol Foods paid wages of $5,986 to Ms. Willis and
withheld $91 in state taxes in 2010, The return requested the refund be wired to Green Dot
Bank account number 20281872750. WDOR denied the refund,

b. WDCI agents found prepaid debit card no. 4852-4590-0187-8338 in the name "Sade
Willis" in the defendant Staten's home.

c. Green Dot Bank records show as follows. Account number 20281872750 was
opened in the name of Sade Willis on October 7, 2011, Prepaid debit card no, 4852-4590-
0187-8338 was issued on this account and maijled to defendant Staten’s home at 5788 N, 76h
Street.

d. | spoke by telephone with Kozat Martin, Human Resources Manager, Capitol Foods.
She reports that Capitol Foods did not employ Ms. Willis in 2010, Capitel Foods did not give
anyone psrmission to use its entity identifying information to fabricate a 2010 wage and earning
statement in Ms. Willis’ name, COUNT 21

e. WDCI agents found nofes in defendant Staten' home, in her distinctive handwriting,
listing Ms, Wiliis’ name, date of birth, social security number; and Turbotax password. The
notes further indicate “$5986" and "St - $981”,

156, Defendant Staten participated in filing a fraudulent 2010 income tax return in the name of
Geneva Loveiess on August 4, 2011, :

a. WDOR records show a fraudulent 2010 income tax was electronically filed in the
name of Geneva Loveless on August 4, 2011. The return claimed refund of purportedly
withheld state income taxes of $183. A fraudulent wage and tax statement (Form W-2) was
submitted in support of the claim purporting that Human Rescurce Services, Inc,, paid wages of
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$7,984 to Ms. Willis and withheld $183 in state taxes in 2010. The return reguesied the refund
be wired fo Green Dot Bank account number 200074961638. WDOR denied the refund.

b. WDCI agents found prepaid debit card no. 4852-4590-165-5140 in the name "Geneva
Loveless” in the defendant Staten’s home.,

¢, Grean Dot Bank records show as follows., Account number 200074961638 was
opened In the name of Geneva Loveless on August 2, 2011, Prepaid debit card no, 4852-4590-
0165-5140 was isstied on this account and mailed to defendant Staten's home at 5766 N. 76"
Street.

d. | spoke by telephone with Matthew Bare, Chief Relationship Officer, Human
Resources Services, Inc. He reports that Human Resources Services, Inc. did not employ Ms.
Loveless in 2010, Human Resources Services, inc., did not give anyone permission to use its
entity identifying informaticon to fabricate a 2010 wage and earning statement in Ms, Loveless'
name, COUNT 22

e, WDCI agents found notes in defendant Staten' home, in her distinctive handwriting,
listing Ms. Loveless' name, date of birth, social security number, and related Turbotax password
notes, The notes further indicate "Human Res."-and "state -183",

157. Defendant Staten participated in filing a fraudulent 2010 income tax return in the name of
Melvenia Cobb on July 26, 2011.

a. WDOR records show a fraudulent 2010 income tax was electronically filed in the
name of Melvenia Cobhb on July 26, 2011. The return claimed refund of purportedty withheld
state income taxes of $275. A fraudulent wage and tax statement (Form W-2) was submitted in
support of the claim purporting that Human Resource Services, Ins., paid wages of $9,971 to
Ms. Cobb and withheld $275 in state taxes in 2010. The return requested the refund he wired fo
Green Dot Bank account number 204498471844. WDOR denied the refund.

b, WDCI agents found prepaid debit card no, 4852-4580-0187-8338 in the name
“Melvenia Cobb" in the defendant Staten’s home,

¢. Green Dot Bank records show as follows. Account number 204498471844 was
opened in the name of Melvenia Cobb on July 24, 2011. Prepaid debit card no. 4852-4500-
1684-1781 was Issued on this account. ‘

d. 1 spoke by felephone with Matthew Bare, Chief Relationship Officer, Human
Resources Services, Inc, He reports that Human Resources Services, Inc. did not employ Ms.
Cobb in 2010. Human Resources Services, Inc., did not give anyone permission to use its
entity identifying information to fabricate a 2010 wage and earning statement in Ms, Cobb'
name. COUNT 23

e. WDCI agents found notes in defendant Staten’ home listing Ms. Cobb's name, date of
birth, soclal security numbet, and Turbotax password. The notes further indicate "gross - 9971”
and "State - 275 :

Fraudulent returns and claims using defendant Staten’s addresses

168. Defendant Staten participated in the filing of a frauduient 2010 income tax return in the
name of Lonnie Holman using defendant Staten’s own home address of 5766 N, 76th Sireet.
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159. WDOR records show an income tax return was electronicaily filed in the name of Mr.
Holman on January 28, 2011, The return claimed a refund of withheld taxes in the amount of
$284, WDOR approved the claim and wired the refund to a prepaid debit card account, The
return included an electronically filed wage and tax statement (Form W-2) purporting that Mr.
Holman earned $11,968 from Temps Plus Temporary Services, Inc. during 2010. The Form
W-2 further purported the employer had withheld $374 in state income taxes. This information
was false. ‘

160, | spoke with Alice Grant, Payroli Manager, Temps Plus Temporary Services; Inc. Ms
Grant stated that Lonnie Holman did not work for Temps Plus Temporary Services, Inc. in 2010,
Temps Plus Temporary Services, inc. did not give anyone permission to use the company's
identity to fabricate a wage and tax statement (Form W-2} in Mr. Holman's name. COUNT 24

181, The income tax return listed Mr. Holman’s address as 5766 N. 76" Street, Milwaukee, Wi,
This address is defendant Staten's home.

162. During their search of defendant Staten’s home on May 31, 2012, WDCI agents found
notes, in defendant Staten's distinctive handwriting style, listing Mr. Holman's name, date of
birth, and social security number. The entry for Mr. Holman further listed “eccup — Temp plus”
and “gross — 11867 ' ‘ '

163. Defendant Staten participated in the filing of a fraudulent 2011 homestead credit claim in
the name of Wiorris Flowers using defendant Staten’s home address of 5766 N. 76" Street,
COUNT 25

164. WDOR records contain a copy of a 2011 homestead credit claim and supporting rent
payment certificate filed on April 5, 2012 in the name of Mr. Flowers. The claim requested
payment of $1,076 and inciuded the following faise information.

a. Mr. Flowers' income in 2011 was $9,436.

b, Mr. Flowers paid rent of $500/month from January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011 fo
live af 3806 N, 38" Street, Milwaukee, WI. The purported landlord was Tamora Perry.

c. Mr. Flowers' current address was 5766 N, 76" Street, Mitwaukes, WI.

185, The above rent payment certificate is fraududent. 1 spoke to Bruce Martin. Mr. Martin
stated that he, and not Tamorra Perry, is the owner and landiord of 3806 N, 38" Street, Mr.
Martin never had any tenant by the name of Morris Flowers,

166. The income figure, on the above homestead credit ctaim, is fraudulent. WDOR records
show a 2011 income tax return was concurrenty filed in Mr. Flowers’ name. That return
includes a fraudulent wage and tax statement (Form W-2) purporting Mr. Flowers earned
$9,437 from Capitol Food in 2011, 1 spoke with Kozat Martin, Human Resources Manager,
Capitol Foods. Ms. Martin stated Capitol Foods did not employ Mr. Flowers in 2011,

187. The street addresses on Mr. Flowers's homestead credit claim form and rent payment
certificate are handwritten in defendant Staten's-distinctive manner. The cardinal directions are
written in superscript.

168, WDOR mailed a check dated April 17, 2012 for $1,076 payable to Mr, Flowers in payment
of the homestead credit claim. The check was mailed o defendant Staten's home at 5766 N.
76" Street. ~ :




Tawanda L, Staten, DOB: 10/20/1979 ' Page 39 of 42

169. Mr. Flowers' personal identifying information appears on notes, in defendant Staten’s
distinctive handwriting style, seized from defendant Staten’s home. The entry in Mr. Flowers
name furiher fists “Do Homestead.”

170. Defendant Staten participated in the filing of a fraudulent 2011 homestead credit claim in
the name of Terry Brooks using the address of a property that defendant Staten owned at 4068
N. 26™ Street, COUNT 26 :

171. WDOR records contain a copy of a 2011 homestead credit claim aﬁd supporiing rent
payment certificate filed on April 17, 2012. The claim requested payment of $940 and included
the following faise information.

a. Mr. Brooks' income in 2011 was $11,337.

b, Mr. Brooks paid rent of $600/month from January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011 to
live at 4743 N. 52" Street, Milwaukee, WI. The purported landlord was Ronald Prisuda.

c. Mr. Brooks' current address was 4968 N, 26" Street, Milwaukee, WI, -

172. The above rent payment certificate is fraudulent. The purported landlord, Mr. Prisuda, told
me that he never had any tenant by the name of Terry Brooks,

173. The income figure, on the above homestead credit claim, is fraudulent. WDOR recerds
show a 2011 income fax return was concurrently filed in Mr. Brooks’ name. That refurn includes
a fraudulent wage and tax statement (Form W-2) purporting Mr. Brooks earned $11,338 from
Targst, inc. in 2011. [ spoke with Mandy Crabbs, Asset Protection Manager, Target
Corporation. Ms. Crabbs stated Target did not employ Mr. Brooks in 2011.

174. The street addresses on Mr, Brooks' homestead credit claim form and rent payment
certificate are handwritten in defendant Staten'’s distinctive style.

175. WDOR mailed a check dated May 1, 2012 for $940 payable to Mr. Brooks in payment of
the homestead credit claim. The check was mailed to defendant Staten's property at 4968 N.
26" Street, '

176. Mr. Brooks' personal identifying information appe'ars on notes, in.defendant Staten's
distinctive handwriting style, seized from defendant Staten’s home.

177, Defendant Staten participated in the filing of a fraudulent 2011 homestead crédit claimin
‘the name of Benjamine White using the address of a property that defendant Staten owned at
4968 N. 26" Street, COUNT 27 :

178. WDOR records contaln a copy of a 2011 homestead credit claim and supporting rent
payment certificate filed on Aprit 17, 2012. The claim requested payment of $996 and included .
the following false information, '

a. Mr. White's income in 2010 was $10,674.

b. Mr. White paid rent of $500/month from January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011 to five
at 3524 N. 38" Sireet, Milwaukee, WI. The purported landiord was Digna Williams.

c. Mr. White's address was 4968 N, 26" Street, Milwaukee, WI,
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179. The above rent payment certificate is fraudulent. The purported landlord, Ms. Williams,
told me that she never had any tenant by the name of Benjamine White.

180. The income figure, on the above homestead credit claim, is fraudulent. WDOR records

show a 2011 ihcome tax return was concurrently filed in Mr, White's name. That return includes
a fraudulent wage and tax statement (Form W-2) purporting Mr, White earned $10,575 from PA :
Staffing in 2011. | spoke with Lynn Sheldon, Payroll Accounting Assistant, PA Staffing. Ms.
Sheldon stated PA Staffing did not employ Mr. White in 2011. : T i

181. The street addresses on Mr. White's homestead credit claim form and rent payment
certificate are handwritten in defendant Staten's distinctive siyle.

182, WDOR mailed a check dated May 1, 2012 for $996 payable to Mr. White in payment of the
homestead credit claim. The check was mailed to defendant Staten's property at 4968 N. 26"
Street.

183, Mr. White's personal identifying information appears on notes, in defendant Staten's
distinctive handwriting style, seized from defendant Staten’s home. The entry in Mr. White's
name further lists "Homestead" and *Accepted.”

184. Defendant Staten partic.ipated in the fifing of a fraudulent 2011 homestead credit claim in
the name of Busan Fledter using the address of a property that defendant Staten owned at
4968 N. 26" Street. COUNT 28

185, WDOR records contain a copy of a 2011 homestead credit claim and supporting rental
payment certificate filed on May 29, 2012, The claim requesied payment of $1,156 and
inciuded the following false information.

a. Ms. Fiedler's income in 2011 was $8,274,

b, Ms. Fiedler paid rent of $500/month from January 1, 2011 {o December 31, 2011 to
five at 827 W, Burleigh, Milwaukee, WI. The purported landlord was Saleem Abdullah.

c. Ms. Fiedler's address was 4968 N. 26" Streef, Milwaukee, Wi,
188, On November 9, 2012, [ interviewed adult citizen Susan Fiedler. Ms. Fiedler stated as
follows. She has resided at Waukesha Springs Health and Rehabilitation Center since 2004
and has never lived at 4968 N. 26" Street. Ms. Fiedler viewed the 2011 homestead credit claim
filed in her name. She did not prepare or file the claim. The signature on the claim in her name
is a forgery. She did not give anyone permission to file such a claim in her name

187. The strest addresses on Ms. Fiedler's homestead credit claim form and rent payment
certificate are handwritien in defendant Staten's disfinctive style.

188. WDOR mailed a check dated June 20, 2012 for $1,156 payabie to Ms. Fiedler in payment,
of :tpe homestead credit claim. The check was mailed to defendant Staten's property at 4968 N.
26" Sfreet. .

189. Ms, Fiedler's perscnat identifying information appears on notes, in defendant Staten’s
distinctive handwriting style, seized from defendant Staten's home.
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Conspiracy

190. Defendant Tawanda Staten acted in conspiracy with other persons, including her sisters
Sharon Staten and Angela Staten, in perpetrating the tax fraud scheme described in this
criminal complaint.

191. Defendant Tawanda Staten and Sharon Staten were jointly involved in the fraudulent
homestead credit claims filed in the names of Kendrick DuBose and Christopher Pounes. The
“homestead credit claim checks were mailed to 5344 N. 38" Street, Milwaukee;, WI. This
address was Sharon Staten's home. Defendant Tawanda Staten signed and negotiated the
checks. See paragraphs 62-69 and 78-85 above,

192, Defendant Tawanda Staten and Sharon Staten shared lists of personal identities used in
their tax fraud scheme.

a. Forensic Analyst Bast found {atent fingerprints of both defendant Staten and Sharon
Staten on the same notebook containing tax fraud notes, Police found that notebook in
defendant Staten's home. See paragraphs 23 and 24 above, -

~ b. WDCI agents executed a search warrant on Sharon Staten’s home at 5344 N, 38th
Street on May 31, 2012, Agents seized notebooks and scrap papers listing other peoples’
personal identifying information. In dozens of instances, WDCI agents found these same
personal identities in notes seized from defendant Tawanda Staten’s home. Numerous
- fraudulent income tax retumns and homestead credit clalms were filed under these shared -
personal identities.

193. Defendant Tawanda Staten, Angela Staten, and Sharon Staten, shared ists of employers
for their tax fraud scheme.

~ a, Both defendant Tawanda Staten and Angela Staten participated in filing fraudulent
income tax returns using the following purported employers: PA Staffing, Inc., and Capito! Food.

b. Both defendant Tawanda Staten and Sharon-Staten participated in filing fraudulent
income tax returns using the following purported employers: Capitol Foods, K-Mart Corporation,
PA Staffing, Seek Careers/Staffing Inc., Spherion Staffing Inc., Temps Plus Temporary
Services, Inc., U-Line Corporation, and Wal-Mart Associates, Inc.

194. | interviewed adult citizen, Lena Adams. Ms. Adams stated as foltows. Ms. Adams is a
close relative of Angela Staten, Sharon Staten, Shilda Staten, and defendant Tawanda Staten.
The four women are sisters. They all file fraudulent tax refurns. Defendant Tawanda Staten
works most closely with Angela Staten in the fraud scheme. An inmate in the Mississippi prison
system provides prisoner identities to defendant Tawanda Staten. Defendant Tawanda Staten
uses these identities to file fraudulent tax returns.

195, | listened to recorded telephone calls that Anthony Coleman made to his girlfriend, Angela -
Staten, while he was imprisoned at Fox Lake Correctional Institution in February and March
2010. In those calis, Angela Staten discussed numerous fraudulent income tax returns that she
was filing. On several occasions, Angela Staten states that she was receiving help from “her
sisters” in filing fraudulent income tax returns.

196. Defendant Staten stated, in her Interview on November 11, 2012, that she and Lakeisha
Adams cooperate in filing fraudulent income tax returns. See paragraphs 18-21 above.
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197. My investigation identified more than two thousand fraudulent income tax returns and
homestead credit claims involving the Staten sisters. These fraudulent returns and claims
resulted in the State of Wisconsin being defrauded out of $234,390.

198. As described above, circumstantial and direct evidence specifically links defendant
Tawanda Staten to two hundred five fraudulent income tax returns and fraudulent homestead
credlt claims, Those fraudulent returns and claims resulted in fraud losses of $89 298,

199, All funds that the WDOR paid out in the above described fraud scheme were drawn on an
account the State of Wisconsin holds with U.S. Bank, 777 East Wisconsin Ave., Milwaukes, W|.

Habitual criminality

200. Defendant Staten was convicted of three misdemeanors within five years of the presently
charged offenses and is therefore an habitual criminal within the definition of section 839, 62
Wis. Stats, .

| a. Officlal records maintalned by the Clerk, Waukesha County Circuit Court, show
- defendant Staten was convicted, on July 8, 2010, of misdemeanor retail theft in State v.
Tawancda Staten, Case No. 09CM002448.

bh. Official fecords maintained by the Clerk, Milwaukee County Circuit Court, show
defendant Staten was convicted, on October 8, 2007, of misdemeanor retail theft State v.
Tawanda Staften, Case No. Q7CM0O06674.

c. Official records maintained by the Clerk, Racine County Circuit Court, show defendant
Staten was convicted, on November 13, 2007, of misdemeanor retail theft in State v. Tawanda
- Staten, Case No, 07CMO02051, :

These convictions remain unreversed and a matter of record. Certified copies of the judgments
of conviction are attached and incorporated herein by reference.
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